

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ex rel. ANTI-  
DISCRIMINATION CENTER OF METRO NEW  
YORK, INC.,

Case No. 06 Civ. 2860 (DLC)

Plaintiff,

v.

WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK,  
Defendant.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION**  
**TO ANTI-DISCRIMINATION CENTER'S MOTION TO INTERVENE**

ROBERT F. MEEHAN  
Westchester County Attorney  
Attorney for Defendant Westchester County  
148 Martine Avenue, 6th Floor  
White Plains, NY 10601  
914-995-2690

OF COUNSEL:

James F. Castro-Blanco, Chief Deputy County Attorney  
Carol F. Arcuri, Deputy County Attorney  
Linda Trentacoste, Associate County Attorney  
Shannon S. Brady, Associate County Attorney  
Melissa-Jean Rotini, Assistant County Attorney  
Adam Rodriguez, Senior Assistant County Attorney

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....i,ii,iii

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT** ..... 1

**PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS** ..... 1

**ARGUMENT**..... 5

I. INTERVENTION IS SPECIFICALLY BARRED.....5

    a. The False Claims Act Bars ADC’s Attempt At Intervention.....5

    b. The HCDA Bars ADC’s Attempt At Intervention.....7

    c. The Existing So-Ordered Settlements Bar ADC’s Attempt At Intervention.....8

    d. *Res Judicata* & Collateral Estoppel Bar ADC’s Attempt At Intervention.....9

II. RULE 24 DOES NOT PERMIT INTERVENTION BY ADC..... 10

    a. ADC’s Motion for Intervention is Untimely.....11

    b. ADC Has No Viable Interest In This Closed Action.....13

    c. The Government Adequately Represents the Alleged Interest Asserted by ADC.....17

    d. ADC Does Not Meet the Requirements of Rule 24(b).....19

    e. Indiscriminate Intervention Is Inappropriate.....20

III. PURPORTED ISSUES REGARDING THE COUNTY’S COMPLIANCE WITH THE TERMS OF THE GOVERNMENT SETTLEMENT ARE COMPLETELY IRRELEVANT TO THE MOTION FOR INTERVENTION.....21

IV. INFORMATION OBTAINED BY ADC FROM ANDREW A. BEVERIDGE SHOULD BE DISREGARDED.....22

**CONCLUSION**.....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Bank of New York Deriv. Litig. v. Bacot*  
 320 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 11,19

*Brennan v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Educ*  
 260 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 14,19

*Butler, Fitzgerald & Potter v. Sequa Corp*  
 250 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 18

*Farmland Dairies v. Comm. NYS Dep’t Agriculture & Markets*  
 847 F.2d 1038 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 11

*Ferenc v. Buchanan Marine, Inc.*  
 213 F.3d 626(U) (2d Cir. 2000)..... 11

*Idaho Farm Bureau Federation v. Babbitt*  
 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 16

*In re Austrian and German Bank Holocaust Litig.*  
 80 F.Supp.2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) ..... 12

*Kruse v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.*  
 2006 WL 1212512 (E.D.N.Y. May 3, 2006) ..... 14

*Lucille v. Chicago*  
 31 F.3d 546 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) ..... 13

*Marisol A. ex rel. Forbes v. Giuliani*  
 157 F. Supp. 2d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 8

*Mausolf v. Babbitt*  
 85 F.3d 1295 (8th Cir. 1996) ..... 19

*Murphy v. Board of Educ. of Rochester City School Dist.*  
 79 F. Supp. 2d 239 (W.D.N.Y.1999) ..... 13

*NAACP v. New York*  
 413 U.S. 345 (1973)..... 11

*Nance v. NYPD*  
 31 Fed.Appx. 30, 2002 WL 390367 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... 13

*NY News v. Kheel*  
 972 F.2d 482 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 12

*Red Ball Interior Demolition Corp. v. Palmadessa*  
 173 F.3d 481 (2d Cir.1999)..... 8

*Rios v. Enter. Assoc. Steamfitters Local Union # 638 of U.A*  
 520 F.2d 352 (2d Cir. 1975)..... 15,16

*Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt*  
 713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1983) ..... 16,17

*Samuels v. Northern Telecom, Inc*  
 942 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 9

*Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America*  
 404 U.S. 528 (1972)..... 15,16

*United States ex rel. Barajas v. Northrop Corporation*  
 147 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 5

*United States ex rel. LaCorte v. Wagner*  
 185 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 1999) ..... 6,15,19

*United States ex rel. Resnick v. Weill Med. Coll. of Cornell Univ.*  
 2010 WL 476707 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2010) ..... 5,9

*United States ex rel. S. Praver & Co. v. Fleet Bank of Maine*  
 24 F.3d 320 (1st Cir. 1994)..... 6

*United States ex rel. Smith v. Yale-New Haven Hosp., Inc.*  
 411 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.Conn. 2005)..... 6

*United States v. City of New York*  
 198 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 18

*United States v. Hooker Chems. & Plastics Corp.*  
 749 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 18,20

*United States v. L&M 93rd St. LLC*  
 2011 WL 1346994 (S.D.N.Y. April 5, 2011) ..... 10,14,18

*United States v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.*  
 25 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 11,13,17

*United States v. Yonkers Board of Educ.*  
 801 F.2d 593 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 11,12

*Washington State Bldg. and Const. Trades Council, AFL-CIO v. Spellman*  
 684 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1982) ..... 20

*Washington Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Massachusetts Mun. Wholesale Elec. Co.*  
 922 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 17

*Webster v. United States*  
 217 F.3d 843 (4th Cir. 2000) ..... 6,19

**STATUTES AND RULES**

31 U.S.C. § 3729 *et seq.* ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 5311(b). ..... 1,7

FED R. CIV. P. 24..... *passim*

7A C. Wright & A. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1904 (1972).....20
